
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
EXECUTIVE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Executive to be held on Thursday, 12 
October 2017 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, Woking, 
Surrey GU21 6YL.

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive 
on the Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used 
for training purposes within the Council.  The broadcast will be stopped when the confidential/Part 
II item on the agenda is reached. Generally, the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.
The Chairman of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming, if in his/her 
opinion continuing to do so would prejudice the proceedings of the meeting or, on advice, 
considers that continued filming might infringe the rights of any individual.
As cameras are linked to the microphones, could Members ensure they switch their microphones 
on before they start to speak and off when finished and do not remove the cards which are in the 
microphones.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 14 September 2017 as 
published.

2. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Public Document Pack



3. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interest from Members in respect 
of any item to be considered at the meeting.
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, the Leader of the Council, Councillor D J 
Bittleston, Councillor Mrs B A Hunwicks and Councillor C S Kemp have declared a non-
pecuniary interest in Agenda Items 5, 8 and 9 arising from their positions as Directors of the 
Thameswey Group of Companies.
In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, the Deputy 
Chief Executive, Douglas Spinks, and Strategic Director, Sue Barham, have declared an 
interest in Agenda Items 5, 8 and 9 arising from their positions as Directors of the 
Thameswey Group of Companies.
In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, has declared 
an interest in Agenda Items 8 and 9 arising from his position as a Director of Victoria Square 
Woking Limited.
In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Deputy Chief Executive, Douglas Spinks, 
will declare an interest in any item in which Brookwood Cemetery is referred to arising from 
his position as a Director of Woking Necropolis and Mausoleum Limited, Brookwood Park 
Limited and Brookwood Cemetery Limited.
In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, and the 
Deputy Chief Executive, Douglas Spinks, will declare an interest in any item in which Export 
House is referred to arising from their positions as Directors of Export House Limited.

Questions

4. To deal with any written questions submitted under Section 3 of the Executive Procedure 
Rules.  Copies of the questions and draft replies will be laid upon the table. 

Matters for Recommendation

5. The Transformation Agenda - Mandatory Training Programme for Elected Members (Pages 
1 - 12)
Reporting Person – Ray Morgan

6. Adoption of Ordinary Watercourse Byelaws (Pages 13 - 40)
Reporting Person – Douglas Spinks

Matters for Determination

7. 100% Business Rates Retention Pilot (Pages 41 - 66)
Reporting Person – Leigh Clarke

Performance Management

8. Performance and Financial Monitoring Information 
Please bring to the meeting your copy of the Performance and Financial Monitoring 
Information (Green Book) August 2017.

9. Monitoring Reports - Projects (Pages 67 - 92)
Reporting Person – Ray Morgan



Exclusion of the Press and Public

10. The Chairman will move and the Vice-Chair will second:- 
“That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item 11 in 
view of the nature of the proceedings that, if members of the press and public were present 
during this item, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, to the Local Government Act 1972.

Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).”

PART II – PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED

Matters for Determination

11. Hardship Relief on Business Rates (Pages 93 - 106)
Reporting Person – Leigh Clarke

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 4 October 2017

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Julie 
Northcote on 01483 743053 or email 
julie.northcote@woking.gov.uk





 

EXE17-055 
1 

Agenda Item No. 5 
 
EXECUTIVE - 12 OCTOBER 2017 

THE TRANSFORMATION AGENDA – MANDATORY TRAINING PROGRAMME FOR 
ELECTED MEMBERS 

Executive Summary 

The Executive is invited to recommend to Council the adoption of a ‘mandatory’ programme of 
training and development for Elected Members, covering core topics identified as essential, 
including the quasi-judicial responsibilities within planning and licensing.  The development of a 
mandatory training programme was raised by the Executive in March 2017 and was supported 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting in February 2017 under its pre-decision 
scrutiny responsibilities.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee went as far as to propose 
topics for inclusion in the programme, the majority of which would be covered by the proposals 
within this report. 

It should be noted that mandatory training for Members is relatively common amongst local 
authorities, particularly in relation to planning, licensing, equalities and safeguarding.  A variety 
of sanctions have been adopted by Councils to ensure Members attend the relevant training.  
Such sanctions include exclusion from the membership of relevant Committees (the Planning 
Committee for example), a reduction in the level of Members’ allowance and exclusion from 
specific decisions, commonly quasi-judicial proposals.  Mandatory training is also common for 
Officers, with the Council having recently required all staff, including volunteers, to complete an 
online course on Safeguarding Children, Young People and Adults. 

At this stage it is not recommended that the Council adopts any sanctions to encourage 
attendance.  Instead, it is proposed that Group Leaders, relevant Chairmen and Portfolio 
Holders, together with the Lead Members for Elected Member Learning and Development, 
encourage and closely monitor Member attendance.  Furthermore, Officers will seek to 
maximise the opportunities for Members to attend those topics identified as mandatory.  
Member attendance will be reported to the Council at the end of the 2018/19 Municipal Year 
and the Council will, if necessary, be asked to introduce sanctions similar to those employed by 
other local authorities. 

Reasons for Decision 

To establish a mandatory training programme for Elected Members to ensure that Members 
have a clear understanding of their roles and responsibilities and are aware of any significant 
risks including any corporate or personal liabilities.   

Recommendations 

The Executive is requested to: 

RECOMMEND to Council That  

a programme of mandatory training for Elected Members be introduced as part of 
the Council’s Learning and Development Programme for Councillors from May 2018 
onwards as outlined in Section 3.0 of the report. 

 

 

The recommendation will need to be dealt with by way of a recommendation 
to the Council. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5.



The Transformation Agenda – Mandatory Training Programme for Elected Members 

2 

 

Background Papers: 

Sustainability Impact Assessm
[...]
ducing mandatory training, in particular for the financial transactions of the 
Authority. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 In March 2017, the Executive received a report (“Transformation Programme”) which 
provided an update on the progress achieved since the approval of the Corporate Peer 
Challenge report approved by Council on 14 April 2016.  The report outlined the progress 
made by the Council and proposed a number of areas for further work on Transformation 
through engagement with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

2.2 As part of the proposals for the future, the report considered a corporate organisational 
development programme to grow skills in commercial thinking and leadership to support 
the Transformation Programme.  Within the report, it was noted that:- 

 “Member level skills remain important and training programmes are available to 
Members.  However Members have demonstrated a lack of enthusiasm over making 
training mandatory.  The Council should consider some core training that should be 
mandatory for all Members as we move into an even more challenging environment 
for Local Government.  This requires leadership from Members and cannot be 
imposed by Officers; Officers could however suggest a range of core training courses 
if Members so requested.” 

2.3 The report was considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in advance of the 
Executive under its pre-decision scrutiny role at which the issue of mandatory training for 
elected Members was discussed.  The extract from the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee is set out below:- 

“The Committee discussed areas of their training that could be mandatory, topics such as: 
Equalities and Safeguarding, Planning, Licensing, Code of Conduct, Declarations of 
Interest and the Constitution were raised.  Ray Morgan added that Woking Borough 
Council could not impose sanctions upon the members, but that members would have to 
impose the sanctions on themselves through peer pressure.  The Committee discussed a 

Page 3



The Transformation Agenda – Mandatory Training Programme for Elected Members 

4 

Mandatory Training Programme could be looked in to by the Executive encompassing the 
topics discussed.” 

2.4 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee had concluded that the views of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee regarding mandatory training should be considered by the Executive. 

2.5 The report, together with the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, were 
considered by the Executive at its meeting on 23 March 2017.  The minutes of the 
meeting reflect the discussion held in respect of mandatory training as follows:- 

 “The Executive received a report which provided an update on the progress since the 
approval of the Corporate Peer Challenge Report approved by Council on 14 April 
2016.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee had considered an initial draft of the 
report at its meeting on 27 February 2017 and the representations of the Committee 
had been taken into account in the final report.  Attention was drawn to the 
Committee’s discussion on mandatory training for Members and Councillor Kingsbury 
commented that it would need to be agreed through the political groups.  Members 
expressed unease at making training mandatory and it was suggested that training 
should be presented in such a way to encourage attendance.  Topics that could 
potentially be included in a mandatory training programme were Planning, Licensing, 
Safeguarding, Declarations of Interest and the Member’s Code of Conduct.” 

2.6 The Executive resolved that “Officers be requested to bring forward a draft Mandatory 
Training Programme for Members to be considered by the Executive and recommended 
to Council in the next Municipal Year.” 

3.0 Proposals 

3.1 Mandatory training for all Members will ensure that Members have a clear understanding 
of their roles and responsibilities and are aware of any significant risks including any 
corporate or personal liabilities.  The
[...]
cs may be 
added in future years, such as data protection, standards and audit, and chairmanship 
skills. 

6.0 Non-Mandatory Training 

6.1 There is an expectation that Councillors will take responsibility for their development and 
attend opportunities designed to equip them with the necessary skills to be effective in 
their role.  In addition to internal and external courses, there is a programme of internal 
briefings for Councillors, participation for which will remain optional, although attendance 
will be encouraged where the subject relates to the roles of specific Councillors. 

6.2 Update sessions on areas such as Planning, Licencing and Finance will be provided as a 
matter of course and, whilst Members will be strongly advised to attend, it is not envisaged 
that these will mandatory.  Examples of other training offers during 2016/17 included IT 
training, public speaking, media engagement, flood management, economic development, 
Thameswey, Highways and Woking 2050. 

6.3 Officers will continue to explore the option to record training sessions and briefings and 
offer Members access to DVD recordings and supporting documents. 

Page 7



The Transformation Agenda – Mandatory Training Programme for Elected Members 

8 

7.0 Implications 

 Financial 

7.1 Budgetary provision is made for the Council’s Member Learning and Development 
Programme; there are no additional financial implications arising from introducing a 
mandatory requirement in respect of the training provided.  Officers will continue to 
explore opportunities for joint working with neighbouring authorities in order to share costs 
and reduce expenditure. 

 Human Resource/Training and Development 

7.2 The proposals within this report have been drawn up following consideration by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Executive of proposals for mandatory training 
brought forward under the Council’s transformation agenda.  A programme of mandatory 
training for elected Members will 
[...]
ordinary watercourses, these are watercourses which do not 
come within the category of ‘main river’.  Main rivers remain the responsibility of the 
Environment Agency and are subject to separate byelaws. 

Reasons for Decision 

A decision is sought to allow the process of making land drainage byelaws to begin and to 
agree to make byelaws in connection with drainage matters to assist the Council in its role to 
help reduce the risk of flooding for local communities. 

Recommendations 

The Executive is requested to: 

RECOMMEND to Council That  

i)  the proposal to make drainage byelaws, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, 
be endorsed;  

ii) the Council consult with Defra, Natural England and the local navigation 
authority on the Council’s proposal to make the drainage byelaws; 

iii) subject to there being no objections by Defra, Natural England and the local 
navigation authority to the informal consultation the byelaws be made; 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6.



Adoption of Ordinary Watercourse Byelaws 

2 

iv) the Assistant Director (Place), in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, be 
authorised to consider and seek to resolve any objection to the said byelaws 
being made (including amending the proposed byelaws); 

v) the byelaws be submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation with or 
without any outstanding objections (as the case may be); and 

vi) in the event these byelaws are adopted by the Council, authority be delegated to 
the Assistant Director (Place) to authorise or refuse any applications for 
consents submitted under the said byelaws. 

 

This item will need to be dealt with by way of a recommendation to the 
Council. 

 

Background Papers: 

None. 
 
Sustainability Impact Assessment 
Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
Reporting Person: 

Douglas Spinks, Deputy Chief Executive 
Ext. 3440, E Mail: Douglas.Spinks@woking.gov.uk 
 
Contact Person: 

Katherine Waters, Drainage and Flood Risk Engineer 
Ext. 3725, E Mail: Katherine.Waters@
[...]
th any of 
the foregoing Byelaws is liable on summary conviction in respect of each offence to a fine not 
exceeding the amount prescribed from time to time for level 5 on the standard scale referred to in 
section 37 of the Criminal Justice Act 1982 and a further fine not exceeding Forty pounds for every 
day on which the contravention or failure is continued after conviction.  By section 66(7) of the Act if 
any person acts in contravention of or fails to comply with any of these Byelaws the Council may 
without prejudice to any proceedings under section 66(6) of the Act take such action as may be 
necessary to remedy the effect of the contravention or failure and may recover the expenses 
reasonably incurred by it in doing so from the person in default. 
 
 
 
(N.B.  This note may accompany the Byelaws, but is not part of them) 

Page 40



 

EXE17-069 
1 

Agenda Item No. 7 
 
EXECUTIVE - 12 OCTOBER 2017 

100% BUSINESS RATES RETENTION PILOT 

Executive Summary 

On 1 September 2017 the government published a prospectus seeking bids for 100% Business 
Rates Retention in 2018/19.  The pilot is for one year only and is intended to explore options for 
the further development of future local government funding. 

A proposal is being prepared for a Surrey-wide pilot in accordance with the terms of the 
prospectus which, to be accepted, will need to incorporate Surrey County Council and all the 
Surrey Districts and Boroughs.   

If successful the pilot would mean that additional resources would be retained locally with the 
government expecting to see funds allocated to promote financial stability and sustainability and 
to encourage further growth. 

The deadline for submissions is 27 October 2017 with the successful pilots likely to be 
announced as part of the local government settlement in December. 

Reasons for Decision 

To approve arrangements for the Council’s inclusion in the Surrey County bid for 100% 
Business Rates Retention in 2018/19. 

Recommendations 

The Executive is requested to: 

RESOLVE That  

i)  the Council works with Surrey County Council and the other Surrey Districts and 
Boroughs to develop a joint bid to be a pilot for the 2018/19 Business Rates 
retention scheme; and 

ii) the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder and Leader, 
approves the detail and terms of the bid and signs the application on behalf of the 
Council. 

 

The Executive has authority to determine the above recommendations. 

 

Background Papers: 

None 
 
Sustainability Impact Assessment 
Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
Reporting Person: 

Leigh Clarke, Finance Director 
Ext. 3277, E Mail: Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7.



100% Business Rates Retention Pilot 

2 

 
Contact Person: 

Leigh Clarke, Finance Director 
Ext. 3277, E Mail: Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk 
 
Portfolio Holder: 

Cllr Ayesha Azad 
E Mail: CllrAyesha.Azad@woking.gov.uk 
 
Shadow Portfolio Holder:  

Cllr Deborah Hughes 
E Mail: CllrDeborah.Hughes@woking.gov.uk 
 

Date Published: 

4 October 2017 

Page 42



100% Business Rates Retention Pilot 

3 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 On 1 September 2017 the government published a prospectus seeking bids for 100% 
Business Rates Pilots for 2018/19.  The prospectus is attached as Appendix 1. 

1.2 These pilots will be in addition to the 5 pilots already in place.  It is intended that these 
new pilots will test various options and provide support for the reforms of local government 
finance.  In particular the government is looking to test the system in two tier areas, and 
encourages County areas with all their Districts/Boroughs to apply.  The pilot areas will 
therefore have the opportunity to influence the development of the future system. 

1.3 Pilots retain a greater amount of their business rates, with 100% of growth above the 
‘baseline’ level retained for the area.  It is for the area to agree how any additional funds 
retained will be used.  

1.4 The pilot will
[...]
es quarterly reports on the progress of projects in the interests of financial 
prudence and to ensure open and transparent corporate governance.   

This report details the status of projects as at the end of August 2017, incorporating capital and 
revenue projects, and is attached at Appendix 1. 

As requested by the Executive the attached list includes only active projects and those closed 
during this reporting period.  The agreed reporting protocol stipulates that projects overdue 
against the published end date will be classified as amber if the over-run is less than 25% of 
total project time and red if above this level. 

The project management methodology includes a formal approval process to extend project 
timescales, where there are clear practical and business reasons.  Appendix 1 includes a 
column showing revised end date, reflecting application of the approval process.  For 
completeness the original end date is retained on the report. 

There are no specific areas for concern or action by the Executive. 

Reasons for Decision 

To monitor the position of active projects on SharePoint. 

Recommendations 

The Executive is requested to: 

RESOLVE That  

the report be received. 

 

The Executive has authority to determine the above recommendations. 

 

Background Papers: 

Sustainability Impact Assessment 
Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
Reporting Person: 

Ray Morgan, Chief Executive 
Ext. 3333, E Mail: Ray.Morgan@woking.gov.uk 
 
Contact Person: 

Pino Mastromarco, Senior Policy Officer 
Ext. 3464, E Mail: Pino.Mastromarco@woking.gov.uk 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9.



Monitoring Reports - Projects 

2 

Harriet Emery, Policy Support Officer 
Ext. 3407, E Mail: Harriet.Emery@woking.gov.uk 
 
Portfolio Holder: 

Cllr David Bittleston 
E Mail: CllrDavid.Bittleston@woking.gov.uk 
 
Shadow Portfolio Holder:  

Cllr Ann-Marie Barker 
E Mail: CllrAnn-Marie.Barker@woking.gov.uk 
 

Date Published: 

4 October 2017 

Page 68



Monitoring Reports - Projects
[...]
tion 4 – The authorities’ proposal to become a pilot
	Section 5 – The Government’s handling of proposals
	Section 6 – Submission of proposals
	Section 7 – Conditions


	9. Monitoring Reports - Projects
	Monitoring Reports - Projects Appendix 1

	11. Hardship Relief on Business Rates
	Hardship Relief on Business Rates Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


Executive 12 October 2017

1

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

EXECUTIVE

held on 12 October 2017
Present:

Cllr D J Bittleston (Chairman)
Cllr C S Kemp (Vice-Chair)

Cllr A C L Bowes
Cllr Mrs B A Hunwicks

Cllr S Hussain
Cllr M Pengelly

Also Present: Councillors J E Bond, W P Forster, K Howard, D E Hughes and I Johnson.

Apologies: Councillors A Azad.

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 14 September 
2017 be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, the Leader of the Council, Councillor D 
J Bittleston, Mrs B A Hunwicks and C S Kemp declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute 
item 3 – The Transformation Agenda – Mandatory Training Programme for Elected 
Members, minute item 6 - Performance and Financial Monitoring Information and minute 
item 7 – Monitoring Reports - Projects arising from their positions as Directors of the 
Thameswey Group of Companies.  The interests were such that speaking and voting were 
permissible.

In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, Deputy 
Chief Executive, Douglas Spinks, and Strategic Director, Sue Barham, declared an interest 
in minute item 3 – The Transformation Agenda – Mandatory Training Programme for 
Elected Members, minute item 6 - Performance and Financial Monitoring Information and 
minute item 7 – Monitoring Reports - Projects arising from their positions as Directors of 
the Thameswey Group of Companies.  The interests were such that speaking was 
permissible.

In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, declared an 
interest in minute item 6 – Performance and Financial Monitoring Information and minute 
item 7 – Monitoring Reports – Projects arising from his position as a Director of Victoria 
Square Woking Limited. The interest was such that speaking was permissible.

In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Deputy Chief Executive, Douglas Spinks, 
would declare an interest in any item in which Brookwood Cemetery was referred to arising 



Executive 12 October 2017

2

from his position as a Director of Woking Necropolis and Mausoleum Limited, Brookwood 
Park Limited and Brookwood Cemetery Limited.

In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, and the 
Deputy Chief Executive, Douglas Spinks, would declare an interest in any item in which 
Export House was referred to arising from their positions as Directors of Export House 
Limited.

3. THE TRANSFORMATION AGENDA - MANDATORY TRAINING PROGRAMME FOR 
ELECTED MEMBERS 

Councillor C S Kemp, Lead Member for Elected Member Development, introduced the 
report which recommended to Council the introduction of mandatory training for Elected 
Members as part of the Council’s Learning and Development Programme for Councillors 
from May 2018 onwards.  It was noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had 
supported the development of a mandatory training programme at its meeting in February 
2017.  Members discussed the proposed topics for the mandatory programme and it was 
commented that some topics could be incorporated in order to reduce the time burden for 
Members and simplify the programme.  Councillor Kemp agreed to discuss the suggestion 
with Officers.

Councillor I Johnson, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, welcomed the 
proposed Scrutiny Training and asked for Officers to explore whether such training could 
be incorporated into the next meeting of the Committee on 27 November 2017.

Following a question regarding IT Training, Councillor Kemp advised that IT Training was 
not part of the mandatory programme due to the individual IT skill levels of Councillors.  It 
was noted that IT Training would continue to be part of Induction Training and that there 
was an expectation that Councillors would take responsibility for their development and 
attend one to one sessions if required.

Regarding Planning Training, it was highlighted that the Conservative Group was of the 
opinion that all Members should attend Planning Training once every four years.  The 
importance of arranging Planning Training immediately after Elections was highlighted in 
order to ensure that Planning Committee Members attending the first Planning Committee 
of the Municipal Year had attended the relevant training.

The Executive welcomed the greater use of online training proposed in the report.  Equality 
of representation was also highlighted, namely the need to encourage people from different 
backgrounds to stand for election, and it was commented that the time burden of training 
should not be prohibitive.

Regarding Finance Training, it was considered important that all Councillors had an 
awareness and understanding of the Council’s business and that such training was 
required more than once during each four year term of office.  Councillor Kemp commented 
that Councillors did receive a briefing on budgets each year and that broadening that 
briefing could be explored in the future.

The Executive supported the adoption of a mandatory programme of training and 
development for Elected Members, noting it would improve the quality of democratic 
decision making.



Executive 12 October 2017

3

RECOMMENDED to Council

That a programme of mandatory training for Elected Members be 
introduced as part of the Council’s Learning and Development 
Programme for Councillors from May 2018 onwards as outlined in 
Section 3.0 of the report.

Reason: To establish a mandatory training programme for Elected 
Members to ensure that Members have a clear understanding of 
their roles and responsibilities and are aware of any significant 
risks including any corporate or personal liabilities.

4. ADOPTION OF ORDINARY WATERCOURSE BYELAWS 

The Executive received a report which recommended to Council a proposal to make land 
drainage byelaws in order to assist the Council in its role to help reduce the risk of flooding 
for local communities.  A map setting out the location of ordinary watercourses within 
Woking was displayed at the meeting, along with a leaflet entitled “Riparian Owners – 
rights and responsibilities”.  The Executive was advised that the Council would use the 
legally enforceable model land drainage byelaws, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, 
and that the byelaws would be translated into plain English.  Following a question 
regarding riparian owners, the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Sustainability, 
Councillor Mrs B A Hunwicks, advised that the Council would inform riparian owners of 
their responsibilities.  Katherine Waters, the Council’s Drainage and Flood Risk Engineer, 
informed the Executive that ordinary watercourses would appear in search packs and 
property deeds.  In addition, where the ordinary watercourse was known, the Council would 
send out a letter with the riparian owner leaflet and Officers would meet with any owners 
who had questions and explain to them their riparian responsibilities.

RECOMMENDED to Council

That (i) the proposal to make drainage byelaws, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report, be endorsed;

(ii) the Council consult with Defra, Natural England and the 
local navigation authority on the Council’s proposal to make 
the drainage byelaws;

(iii) subject to there being no objections by Defra, Natural 
England and the local navigation authority to the informal 
consultation the byelaws be made;

(iv) the Assistant Director (Place), in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder, be authorised to consider and seek to 
resolve any objection to the said byelaws being made 
(including amending the proposed byelaws);

(v) the byelaws be submitted to the Secretary of State for 
confirmation with or without any outstanding objections (as 
the case may be); and

(vi) in the event these byelaws are adopted by the Council, 
authority be delegated to the Assistant Director (Place) to 



Executive 12 October 2017

4

authorise or refuse any applications for consents submitted 
under the said byelaws.

Reason: A decision is sought to allow the process of making land 
drainage byelaws to begin and to agree to make byelaws in 
connection with drainage matters to assist the Council in its role 
to help reduce the risk of flooding for local communities.

5. 100% BUSINESS RATES RETENTION PILOT 

The Executive received a report which sought approval of the arrangements for the 
Council’s inclusion in the Surrey County bid for 100% Business Rates Retention in 
2018/19.  It was explained that the proposal for a Surrey-wide pilot would need to 
incorporate Surrey County Council and all the Surrey Districts and Boroughs in order to be 
accepted by the government.  Following a question regarding autonomy, Officers advised 
that the pilot would result in no changes to the Council’s business rates system, how the 
Council awarded any discretionary payments or to the business rates appeals system.  
Regarding financial analysis and risk mitigation, Officers explained that advisors for Surrey 
had not considered the pilot to be a significant risk and that financial analysis undertaken 
had supported that view.  The Executive noted that details of the pilot bid would not be 
shared publically so as not to undermine the bid.  The Executive supported the Council’s 
inclusion in the joint bid which, if successful, would result in additional resources being 
retained locally.

RESOLVED

That (i) the Council works with Surrey County Council and the other 
Surrey Districts and Boroughs to develop a joint bid to be a pilot 
for the 2018/19 Business Rates retention scheme; and

(ii) the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder and Leader, approves the detail and terms of the bid and 
signs the application on behalf of the Council.

Reason: To approve arrangements for the Council’s inclusion in the 
Surrey County bid for 100% Business Rates Retention in 
2018/19.

6. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING INFORMATION 

The Executive considered the Performance and Financial Monitoring Information (Green 
Book), August 2017.

RESOLVED

That the Performance and Financial Monitoring Information, August 2017, be 
received

Reason: To manage the performance of the Council



Executive 12 October 2017

5

7. MONITORING REPORTS - PROJECTS 

The Executive received a quarterly monitoring report on the progress of projects in the 
interest of financial prudence and to ensure open and transparent corporate governance.  
An update was provided at the meeting regarding the Victoria Arch – Stage 1 project on 
page 4 of Appendix 1.  Officers reported that the Council had held aspirations for a long 
time to secure improvements to Victoria Arch but it had been difficult to obtain a positive 
dialogue with Network Rail.  It was explained that the information in the report was out of 
date and Officers were pleased to report that there had been positive engagement with 
Network Rail in recent weeks resulting in it being likely that the project could be moved 
forward.  An updated position statement on the project would be included in the next 
monitoring report.

Discussion ensued on the SharePoint projects report, including Ditch Restoration Smarts 
Heath and Sutton Green Flood Alleviation Investigation.  The level of detail against each 
project in the report was raised and Officers undertook to consider ensuring the updates 
were more up-to-date and helpful in future reports.

RESOLVED

That the report be received.

Reason: To monitor the position of active projects on SharePoint.

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of item 9 in view of the nature of the proceedings that, if 
members of the press and public were present during this item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, to the Local Government Act 
1972.

Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

9. HARDSHIP RELIEF ON BUSINESS RATES 

[NOTE: Councillor D J Bittleston declared an interest in this item arising from his son being 
employed by the parent company.  Although the interest was not a formal interest under 
the Local Code of Conduct, Councillor Bittleston left the Council Chamber during the 
consideration and determination of the item.]

[NOTE: Councillor D E Hughes declared an interest in this item arising from her daughter 
being employed by the parent company.  Although the interest was not a formal interest 
under the Local Code of Conduct, Councillor Hughes left the Council Chamber during the 
consideration and determination of the item.]



Executive 12 October 2017

6

RESOLVED

That the hardship relief outlined in the report be awarded.

Reason: The provision of financial assistance through the hardship relief 
scheme would help to ensure the venue remains a financially 
viable proposition.  It is in the interest of the general body of 
Council Taxpayers to maintain the existence of the venue because 
its loss would result in a reduction in the employment prospects of 
the Borough and reduce the leisure and cultural amenities of the 
area.

This document was published on Friday 13 October 2017 and the decisions within it 
will be implemented on Monday 23 October 2017, subject to call-in.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.10 pm.

Chairman: Date:


